
UNITED ANATIONS

General Assembly
Distr.
GENERAL

A/AC.96/865/Add.4
27 September 1996

Original: ENGLISH

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE
HIGH COMMISSIONER’S PROGRAMME

Forty-seventh session

OVERVIEW OF UNHCR ACTIVITIES
1995-1997

ADDENDUM 4: REPORT OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE 
AND BUDGETARY QUESTIONS 

GE.96-02832



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 2

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the High Commissioner's report entitled Overview of UNHCR
activities, 1995-1997 (A/AC.96/865) which, as stated in paragraph 1 of the
introduction to the report "gives a consolidated picture of UNHCR operations,
with particular focus on administrative and budgetary issues". 

2. The Advisory Committee also had before it the following
documentation: 

i) Montbrillant Building: Rental costs (EC/46/SC/CRP.40)
ii) Audit of Implementing partners (EC/46/SC/CRP.45)
iii) Project Delphi: Plan of Action (EC/46/SC/CRP.48)
iv) UNHCR Inspection and Evaluation Activities

      (A/AC.96/870)

3. In addition, the Report of the Board of Auditors to the General
Assembly on the accounts of the voluntary funds administered by the UNHCR for
the period ended 31 December 1995 (A/AC.96/869) was available to the
Committee; the Committee was later provided with an advance copy of the
measures taken or proposed by UNHCR in response to the Board's
recommendations (A/AC.96/869/Add.1). During its consideration of these
reports on 9 and 10 September 1996, the Advisory Committee met with
representatives of the High Commissioner who provided additional information
and clarification. 

4. The Advisory Committee commends and welcomes UNHCR's efforts to
further improve the format of its budget reports which has been streamlined
and made more cohesive. With regard to the Overview document the Advisory
Committee notes that in the main, the recommendations of the Committee have
been followed, and that the document has been made more "user friendly". The
Committee recommends that further streamlining of the Overview document could
be achieved by eliminating information such as that contained in paragraphs
14 to 23 of Chapter 1 since the same information is available in greater
detail in Chapter VIII of the document. 

Governance

5. The Advisory Committee recalls its observations in paragraphs 37 to
41 of its report A/AC.96/854. On enquiry, the Advisory Committee was
informed that during 1996 the Standing Committee was scheduled to meet in
four sessions of approximately 2 to 3 days for a total of 10 days. By the
end of the cycle of meetings from January to September, the Standing
Committee is expected to have received from the High Commissioner, a
comprehensive and integrated report on all programmes in all of the five
regions of UNHCR's operations. In the view of the number and complexity of
items on the agenda of the Standing Committee, the Advisory Committee trusts
that the Executive Committee would ensure that the sessions of the Standing
Committee are such as to enable that body to discharge adequately the
functions assigned to it by the Executive Committee.
            
6. The Advisory Committee believes that related to the issue of
governance and oversight, is the question of accountability of implementing



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 3

partners. In this connection the Advisory Committee notes the comments in
paragraph 14 of document A/AC.96/868 that in light of the interest expressed
by a number of NGOs in enhancing their participation as observers in the
Executive Committee and Standing Committee, the forty-seventh session of the
Executive Committee may wish to establish a process of consultation on this
issue and to ask the Standing Committee to take appropriate action as part of
its inter-sessional programme of work in 1997. The Advisory Committee
recommends that a mechanism be established whereby representatives of NGOs
and, as appropriate, of other implementing partners, can be available when
questions of their accountability and performance are being discussed by the
Executive Committee or its subsidiary bodies in the context, for example, of
the review of reports such as those of the Board of Auditors, the ACABQ, and
inspections and evaluation reports etc. 

Resources

7. Details of resources made available during 1995 as well as
projections of expected resources during 1996 and 1997 are outlined in
paragraphs 15 to 21 of Chapter II of the Overview document. The Advisory
Committee requested and received a table (Attached below as Annex 1) showing
total resources received and projected for the years 1993 to 1996 together
with the carry over into each year from the previous year. The table also
shows expenditures for the years 1993 through 1996 with a breakdown of
expenditures incurred or to be incurred in respect of operational activities,
programme delivery and administrative support. 

8. As can be seen from the table attached below, while total resources
have shown a decline for the years from 1993 through 1996 ($1,595,840,000 in
1993, $1,480,634,000 in 1994, $1,439,181,800 in 1995 and an estimated
$1,228,640,900 in 1996), the combined total of programme delivery costs and
administrative support expenditures for the same period have increased
considerably. The Advisory Committee trusts that the various reviews being
undertaken to streamline the operational aspects of UNHCR's activities will
address this issue. In addition, notwithstanding the definition of Programme
Delivery and Administrative Support costs as indicated in paragraph 6 of the
introduction in the Overview document and the three broad categories of
expenditure indicated in the Table (Annex I below), the Advisory Committee
believes that these costs need to be better defined. 

9. Regarding the carry-over of resources from the previous years as
indicated in the table provided to the Advisory Committee (Annex I below); it
was informed that the carry-over under General Programmes was the result of
two factors. The three reserves (Programme Reserve, Emergency Fund,
Voluntary Repatriation Fund) were generally not depleted at the end of each
year; a number of country programmes, for a variety of reasons, experience
difficulties in implementation and do not fully use their appropriation. 
With regard to the carryover in respect of Special Programmes, the Advisory
Committee was informed that this was generally a result of the
unpredictability of the situation in the field, the uneven pattern and timing
of contributions throughout the year and the receipt of large contributions
at the end of the year which are earmarked for activities in the subsequent
year. The Advisory Committee was also informed that the carryover under both



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 4

General and Special Programmes has been essential for UNHCR as income from
contributions is seldom adequate to begin implementation of programmes in the
early part of each year. 

10. As indicated in Table II.2 of Chapter II of the Overview document,
for the period from 1 January to 31 December 1995 contributions in the amount
$975,511,254 to UNHCR assistance programmes were received from some 20 major
donors and that "the unpredictability of funding makes it imperative for
UNHCR to maintain close contact with its 20 major donors" (para.15, Chapter
II). The Advisory Committee trusts that every effort will be made to expand
the donor base. On enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that host
countries also make a significant contribution to UNHCR operations. The
Advisory Committee trusts that future budget reports will reflect this fact. 

11. Table II.1 of the Overview document sets out UNHCR expenditure in
1995 as well as estimates and projections for 1996 and 1997 from all sources
of funding. As shown in that table and as indicated in paragraphs 11 to 14
(Ch.II) of the Overview document, programme needs in the revised estimates
for 1996 (as at 1 May 1996) amount to 1,429,624,500 of which General
Programmes account for $445,327,000 and Special Programmes amount to
$958,659,000. The revised administrative support costs for both General and
Special Programmes in 1996 and projected for 1997 are shown as $112,371,800
and $109,101,500 in Table II.1. Table II.3 sets out funding requirements
for 1996 and the forecast of projected income for that year together with the
current projections for a surplus/shortfall; a shortfall of $240.9 million
has been shown as at 1 May 1996. As indicated in document A/AC/96/865/Add.3,
updated revised estimates for 1996 (as at 1 September 1996) for General
Programmes remain the same at $445.3 million, while Special Programme
requirements as at 1 September 1996 are reflected as $887.3 million. 

12. As indicated in paragraph 14 of the Overview, for 1997, initial
programme needs as foreseen at 1 May 1996, are estimated at $452,612,000 for
General Programmes and a preliminary estimate of Special Programmes needs is
shown as $690,546,100; as indicated, updated information in this regard is
scheduled to be presented to the Standing Committee in January 1997. (See
A/AC.96/865/Add.3). 

13. The Advisory Committee recalls its comments with regard to the
increase in the total number of posts at UNHCR Headquarters, i.e. 841 as at 1
January 1995 and 843 as at 1 July 1995. (A/AC.96/854). As indicated in
paragraph 7 of Chapter IX of the Overview document, as of 1 July 1996 there
has been a slight decrease in the number of posts at UNHCR Headquarters, from
843 to 838. The Advisory Committee was also informed that as a result of the
implementation of the Project Delphi Plan of Action (CRP.48) identification
of posts at Headquarters would begin in the next phase of the project
following the review of the Plan of Action (CRP.48) by the Executive
Committee. It is envisaged that a significant reduction in the size of the
Headquarters establishment would take place as functions are expected to be
relocated to the Field. A reduction of some 200-250 posts at Headquarters is
envisaged by the end of 1998. The Advisory Committee was informed however,
that precise identification of the posts to be reduced would only be possible



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 5

once the Delphi Action Plan has been further developed. The Advisory
Committee notes that the relocation of posts to the field and delegation of
authority would contribute to UNHCR's efforts to decentralize functions and
thus alleviate the burden at Headquarters both in terms of space and
operating costs (see A/AC.96/854 para. 14 and 15). At the same time, the
Committee points out that care should be taken to ensure that provision is
made for enhanced monitoring and auditing of the programmes and activities in
the field. 

14. With regard to the post situation, the Advisory Committee was also
informed that the savings required of UNHCR during the 1996-1997 biennium
with respect to the United Nations regular budget contribution, amount to
$3,469,100. UNHCR expects to achieve these savings by keeping vacant during
the biennium, the equivalent of some 22 of the total of 244 posts financed by
the United Nations regular budget contribution. The representatives of the
High Commissioner emphasized that UNHCR attaches great importance to the
regular budget contribution which, although amounting to only some 2 per cent
of UNHCR's resources, reinforces the principle of the universality of UNHCR
where direct support is provided by all Member States. The representatives
of the High Commissioner also emphasized that a decline in regular budget
funding adds to the general unpredictability of funding and affects the
implementation of projects. 

15. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 2 (Chapter II) of the
Overview document that as at 31 December 1995 there were some 26.1 million
persons of concern to UNHCR comprising refugees, returnees, internally
displaced persons and others. On enquiry, the Advisory Committee was
informed that the number stood at 27.4 million on 31 December 1994. 

16. The Advisory Committee notes the number of persons of concern to
UNHCR has been more or less stable for the past few years. In paragraphs 69
to 77 of its report for the period ending 31 December 1995, the Board of
Auditors has pointed out the deficiencies in the estimates, selection and
assessment of needs of the populations receiving assistance from UNHCR. 
Accordingly, there is a need to improve the methodology for counting and
classification of persons assisted. 

17. As indicated in paragraph 25, Chapter VIII of the Overview document,
the Education Account was formally established by the Executive Committee in
1966. Since 1990, the Education Account has been used primarily to enable
refugee students in developing countries obtain university/tertiary
education. Since late 1993, as contributions for this purpose began
declining, UNHCR has not accepted new students to be funded from the
Education Account. In late 1995 the High Commissioner sought and obtained
authorization from the Executive Committee to fund, if necessary, the
remaining university students under General Programmes. For the academic
year 1996/1997 there are 486 students; funds available as at 1 January 1996
under the Education Account amounted to $668,747. It is expected that for
the academic year 1997/1998 there will be some 240 students remaining and
that the programme is scheduled to end at that time. (Paragraph 26, Chapter
VIII of the Overview document). 



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 6

18. On enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that analysis was
not yet available for the 1995/1996 academic year although for 1994/1995 75
per cent of the students were from 20 countries in Africa and 25 per cent
from 20 countries in Asia, Latin America and the Caribbean as well as the
Middle East. Studies were pursued in 25 countries in Africa and in 20
countries in the other three regions. No students were studying in developed
countries. The average UNHCR contribution per student - including tuition
fees and support was $1,380 per annum. In terms of numbers of students, the
top five fields of study were commercial and business administration,
engineering, economics, health care and teacher training. 

19. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 28 (Chapter VIII) that
the Albert Einstein German Academic Refugee Initiative (DAFI), established in
1992 and funded by Germany continues to assist refugee students to attend
university-level courses. AS indicated in the document, in 1995 1,051
students were assisted under this programme for a total cost of $2,515,814. 

Accommodation

20. The Advisory Committee recalls that in March 1992 it had considered
the proposal of the High Commissioner to relocate UNHCR headquarters to the
Immeuble Administratif de Montbrillant (IAM) in Geneva.
(EC/SC.2/1991/CRP.27/Rev.1). It was the Committee's understanding that based
on the then estimated construction costs of SwF 118 million, the annual rent
for the entire building would amount to approximately SwF 4,728,000 of which
SwF 3,748,000 would be a fixed amount representing loan repayments,(by FIPOI
to the Swiss Government), and SwF 980,000 for building maintenance, the
latter amount being tied to the local Consumer Price Index. The Advisory
Committee had indicated that it had no objection to the proposed rental of
the new building subject to UNHCR's further renegotiating the overall terms
of the offer, including rental and maintenance costs. (A/AC.96/800).

21. In 1993, on enquiry, the Committee had been informed that
maintenance costs included administrative costs, salaries for two maintenance
workers and one technician as well as insurance costs for the new building. 
The Advisory Committee had recommended that UNHCR pursue negotiations with
the Swiss authorities to reduce these costs. (A/AC.96/816) 

22. The Advisory Committee recalls that the move to the new Montbrillant
building (MBT) previously scheduled for May 1994 did not take place until mid
1995. In its report (A/AC.96/854) the Advisory Committee noted that UNHCR
would not be required by the Swiss authorities to pay rental in 1995 for the
new building in rue Montbrillant. 

23. As indicated in document EC/46/SC/CRP.40, following a formal
approach from the High Commissioner, rental at the reduced rate of SwF
2,400,000 has now been proposed, beginning 1 April 1996. It is the Advisory
Committee's understanding that as long as UNHCR occupies the building it
would have to pay an annual fixed rental of SwF 2,400,000 (see para. 24
below); in addition, there would be operating costs which have currently been
set at SwF1,486,000 per annum. The Advisory Committee was informed that an 



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 7

amount of SwF 172,020 which would have been charged as floor space tax has
been waived. The Committee was also informed that a draft lease submitted by
FIPOI to UNHCR envisages lease periods of 5 years; the lease would
automatically be renewed for five year periods unless notice was given by
either party 2 years before the end of a given 5 year period. UNHCR intends
to negotiate this to match the extension of the mandate of the Office. The
draft lease which the Advisory Committee did not review, also states that
negotiations for the terms and conditions to purchase the building and its
fixtures may be entered into by UNHCR at any time. The Advisory Committee
trusts that negotiations for purchase, should they take place, will take
account of the funds expended by UNHCR on fixtures. 

24. The Advisory Committee was informed that the rental amount of 
SwF 2,400,000 per annum is based on the amount required by FIPOI to repay the
construction loan to the Swiss Federal Government, over a period of 50 years. 
The amount of the loan is currently estimated at SwF 120 million based on
building costs of SwF 111 million and SwF 9 million for "intérêt
intercalaire". "Intérêt intercalaire" represents the cost which accrues
during the construction of a building i.e. before there is a physical
construction against which a mortgage can be raised and which could act as
security for the loan made by the Swiss Government to the FIPOI. It is the
Committee's understanding that the rental of SwF 2.4 million is a fixed
amount based on the construction cost of SwF 120 million for the building. 
If in fact the level of the fixed rental rate may vary depending on the final
construction cost, the Advisory Committee recommends that the matter be
further negotiated with a view to establishing the rental of SwF 2.4 million
as a ceiling. In this connection, the Advisory Committee was informed that
changes still need to be made to the entrance to the building and the vehicle
access to the building needs modification. 

25. The Advisory Committee notes that in addition to rent free
accommodation in 1995 and the first 3 months of 1996, the Swiss authorities
have included in their construction costs provision of facilities amounting
to SwF 3.7 million which normally would have been the responsibility of the
tenant (EC/46/SC/CRP.40 para.1). The Advisory Committee was also provided
with a comparative table showing rental costs for various premises rented by
UNHCR as well as by other United Nations entities in Geneva. The average
commercial rent in Geneva is shown at SwF 525 per sq. metre while the rate
being made available to UNHCR for the Montbrillant building is at SwF 218 per
sq. metre. (EC/46/SC/CRP.40/ Add.1)

26. The Advisory Committee notes the reference in paragraph 6 of
EC/46/SC/CRP.40 to an additional cash contribution of SwF 2 million by the
Swiss Government (subject to Parliamentary approval) to UNHCR's General
Programmes from 1996 onwards. The Advisory Committee understands that this
amount of SwF 2 million would be in addition to the 1995 total level of
contributions. If this is not so, the Advisory Committee recommends that
clarification be made to the Executive Committee. 

27. Recalling its previous recommendation with regard to the proposed
rental of the new building (A/AC.96/800, see para. 20 above) and subject to
the Advisory Committee's comments and observations in paragraphs 20 to 26



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 8

above being addressed by the Executive Committee, the Advisory Committee
believes that the proposal outlined in document EC/46/SC/CRP.40 would be a
fair and reasonable arrangement. 

28. Due to the delayed move into the building, in 1994 actual
expenditure relating to accommodation, amounted to $7.6 million as against a
revised estimate of $7.5 million (A/AC.96/845/Part I, para. 68). For 1995
the revised estimate was $3.6 million while the actual expenditure was $6.8
million, bringing the total expenditure for 1994-1995 to $14.4 million. The
Advisory Committee was informed that the increase could almost entirely be
attributed to the delay in moving to the Montbrillant building. Some of the
reasons for the additional costs are enumerated in the Overview document
(Ch.IX para.38). The Advisory Committee recalls that it had attached a
detailed breakdown of the expenditure for 1994 and the revised estimate for
1995 to its report A/AC.96/854. The Advisory Committee did not receive a
detailed breakdown of the actual expenditure in 1995 of $6.8 million but was
informed that, in the main, the increase was due to the delay in moving into
the building. This resulted in retaining the services, longer than
originally planned, of experts associated with the move, and charges incurred
for storage of furniture and equipment. 

Audit of Implementing Partners

29. The Advisory Committee recalls that in its report A/AC.96/854 it had
drawn attention to the comments of the Board of Auditors with regard to the
deficiencies the Board had identified in areas such as maintenance of
accounting records, preparation of accounts and maintenance of cash and bank
accounts by implementing partners. The Advisory Committee notes that in its
report for the period ending 31 December 1995 the Board has, inter alia,
recommended that the capabilities of implementing partners to implement major
projects should be assessed in greater detail, and procurement procedures
adopted by implementing partners should also be reviewed. 

30. From the report submitted to it (EC/46/SC/CRP.45), the Advisory
Committee notes that the High Commissioner proposes to address some of the
issues raised by the Board of Auditors. The Advisory Committee welcomes this
initiative. The Advisory Committee regrets that it did not have before it
the document containing the views of the Office of Internal Oversight
Services and those of the Director of External Audit contained in document 
(EC/46/SC/CRP.45/Add.1) during its meeting with the representatives of the
High Commissioner. This document was only made available to the Advisory
Committee sometime after its meetings with the representatives of the High
Commissioner. The Advisory Committee was informed that this was due to the
fact that at the time of its meeting with the High Commissioner's
representatives, the responses had not yet been received from the two
entities. 
  
31. The Advisory Committee notes with particular interest the
information provided in paragraphs 6 and 7 of UNHCR's report (CRP.45). As
indicated there, in 1995 UNHCR had 649 implementing partners who were
undertaking 1408 sub-projects. Total disbursement for these projects



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 9

amounted to $486 million, which represented 42.5 per cent of total UNHCR 1995
expenditure ($1,143 million). NGOs made up 72 per cent of UNHCR's
implementing partners and were responsible for 71 per cent of the total
disbursements, implementing 1073 projects of the total mentioned above. 

32. The Advisory Committee notes the proposals in paragraph 10 (a) and
(b) and paragraphs 12 and 13 of UNHCR's report which refer mainly to the
improvements for the selection of implementing partners and to the audit
certification of selected projects. Given the large size of the operational
activities of the Office, the Advisory Committee believes that pre-
qualification and interim audits of NGO implementing partners would not be
sufficient; the Committee recommends that efforts should be made to enhance
audit, and that the adequacy of covering 10 to 15 per cent of the total sub-
projects in any given year be reviewed (paras.14 and 15). The Advisory
Committee believes that with decentralization of activities as proposed in
Project Delphi (see paragraph 40 below), UNHCR's capacity to monitor and
oversee decentralized activities will have to be enhanced accordingly. An
appropriate increase in resources as well as proper planning and execution of
audits and inspections are essential and warranted given the level of
resources and complexity of UNHCR's Programme. 

33. The Advisory Committee was informed that UNHCR had five Professional
level personnel involved in overall inspection and evaluation functions and
was also covering the salary and common staff costs relating to eight
professional and three General Service posts in the audit and management
consulting division of the United Nations OIOS. (see A/AC.96/854). In this
connection, the Advisory Committee draws attention to document
EC/46/SC/CRP.48 (paras. 85 to 89). The Committee notes the proposal to
enhance the audit function of UNHCR in view of the increased
decentralization. The Committee also notes that "this enhancement envisages,
subject to further consultations with the United Nations Office of Internal
Oversight Services, UNHCR having its own internal audit function. It is also
intended to set up an oversight Committee to ensure effective review and
follow-up of all reports related to oversight". (para. viii in the overview
in CRP.48). The Advisory Committee agrees that resources for internal audit
should be increased significantly. However, the question of the placement of
the audit function and the manner of providing audit services is a policy
issue which should be considered by the General Assembly in the context of
the Secretary-General's report to be submitted pursuant to General Assembly
resolution 48/218 B, taking into account the views of the relevant
legislative bodies. 

Evaluation 

34. The Advisory Committee recalls that in its report A/AC.96/854 it had
requested that a progress report on the functioning of the Inspection and
Evaluation Service in UNHCR be provided in the context of UNHCR's budget
proposal and that the information be incorporated in the main budget
document. While the Advisory Committee has no objection to a separate
document on the subject (A/AC.96/870), details on specific problems
identified and addressed and the mechanisms used for follow-up and
implementation of the recommendations of the Service, as well as ensuing



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 10

changes and improvements, should be reflected in the Overview document. In
other words, the Overview document should indicate to what extent changes
and improvements are a result of such audit and inspections. 

Training 

35. As indicated in paragraph 58 (Ch. VIII) of the Overview document,
training for UNHCR staff is budgeted under Programme Delivery (PD) or
Administrative Support (AS), depending on the nature of the training, whether
administration and related fields or related to Programme Delivery. For
non-UNHCR staff, training is included under operations/activities carried out
under Other Programmes and country operational projects. Beneficiaries of
UNHCR's training include UNHCR staff, staff of implementing partners and
government officials of refugees hosting nations. 

36. As indicated in paragraphs 63 to 99 (Ch. VIII) of the Overview
document, the following training programmes are envisaged: Protection and
Refugee Law, Emergency Training, Programme Management,
Registration/Statistics Training, People-Oriented Planning (POP),
Resettlement Training, Information Database Training, Data Processing and
Communications Training, Personnel Administration, Security Training, and
Stress Management Training. Since it is not easy to ascertain the total
costs involved for these and other training programmes being undertaken by
UNHCR, the Advisory Committee requests that future budget submissions should
contain, in tabular form if possible, an indication of the total resources
estimated or allocated for training programmes regardless of budget category.

37. The Advisory Committee recalls that the overall estimated cost
included in the budget for 1996 for training was $6.3 million. (see
A/AC.96/854 para 29). The Advisory Committee was informed that this estimate
has now been revised and that the overall cost for training programmes in
1996 would be $7.6 million. The overall estimate for training programmes in
1997 was not made available to the Advisory Committee. 

38. While the Advisory Committee welcomes the establishment and work of
the Training Advisory Board, the Committee also notes the comments of the
Board of Auditors in paragraphs 122 to 126 of its report for the period
ending 31 December 1995. The Board of Auditors noted that of a total of
about 5,700 implementing agencies' personnel trained by UNHCR in 1995, only 3
were trained in Administration and Finance and 6 in Procurement and
Logistics, areas in which the Board had identified weaknesses in UNHCR's
operating capabilities. In this connection the Advisory Committee recalls
its comments that the High Commissioner ensure that training programmes are
cost effective, and that they are designed to address specific problems, the
solution to which would enhance's UNHCR's capability to deliver its mandated
activities (A/AC/96/854, para. 29).

39. In its report, the Board of Auditors also indicated that it was of
the view that obtaining a commitment from sponsoring agencies that the
personnel selected for training would continue to work for a reasonable
period in the areas in which they were provided training, would enhance the



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 11

effectiveness of UNHCR's training efforts; The Board recommended that
appropriate procedures be formulated to encourage sponsoring agencies to
place their trained personnel for an appropriate period of time in the areas
in which training was given. The Advisory Committee agrees with the Board of
Auditors recommendation and believes that every effort should be made to
obtain such a commitment from sponsoring agencies. 

 
Project Delphi

40. The Advisory Committee had before it the Plan of Action for Project
Delphi (EC/46/SC/CRP.48); this document was only available to the Committee
on the day of the meetings with the representatives of the High Commissioner. 
The Committee was informed that an earlier document on Project Delphi
(EC/46/SC/CRP.38) had been presented to the Standing Committee in June 1996
and that at each session of the Standing Committee in 1996, an oral progress
report on Project Delphi had been presented; the fourth meeting of the
Standing Committee, scheduled for September/October 1996 would review the
document on the Plan of Action for Project Delphi (CRP.48). 

41. The Advisory Committee was also informed that Project Delphi had
progressed through two of its three phases. Phase I resulted in a report
which had outlined a conceptual framework for the changes believed necessary
for UNHCR to become a more responsive and effective organization; this report
was presented in summary form to the Standing Committee at its meeting in
June 1996 (EC/46/SC/CRP.38). Phase II comprised the management reviews and
resulted in the Plan of Action (CRP.48). The Plan of Action recalls some of
the overreaching principles for change as set out in paragraphs 5 to 11 of
document EC/46/SC/CRP.48. The Advisory Committee was also informed that a
number of these principles echoed the points mentioned in the 1995 report of
the Committee (A/AC.96/854, para.15). 

42. While the Plan of Action will be presented to the Standing Committee
at its September-October 1996 meeting, a more detailed assessment of the
financial implications of the Plan is scheduled to be presented to the
January 1997 session of the Standing Committee. Subject to the outcome of
the review by the Executive Committee of the Plan of Action, Phase III
(Implementation Phase) of Project Delphi would begin. The Advisory
Committee was informed that a breakdown of the estimated costs of the
components of the Action Plan would also be presented to the Executive
Committee through the January 1997 session of the Standing Committee. In
this connection, the Advisory Committee reiterates its request that the High
Commissioner ensure, to the extent possible, that staffing and management
reviews take place prior to legislative review of the proposed budget, and
whenever possible, prior to the publication of the budget document. Reviews
which take place after the ACABQ and Executive Committee have considered the
budget estimates result in ex post facto actions which complicate the process
of legislative oversight and approval (A/AC.96/854, para.17). The Advisory
Committee trusts that implementation of the Project will be in the context of
a realistic time frame and that efforts will be made to minimize disruption
of UNHCR's activities, particularly in the field. In the absence of clear
indication of the costs of the project and procedures for its management, the



A/AC.96/865/Add.4
page 12

Advisory Committee is unable to have a firm position on the administrative
and financial implications of Project Delphi.
       
43. The Advisory Committee raised questions on the relationship of other
existing projects mentioned in the budget documentation (IMIS, CMS, VSAT,
Asset Management) to Project Delphi. The Advisory Committee was informed
that it was envisaged that the Project would provide a conceptual planning
and management framework within which these projects could be better
undertaken. That being the case, the Advisory Committee believes that the
relationship between Project Delphi and these other projects should have been
better highlighted since as currently presented, the documentation seems to
contain a range of disparate, unrelated projects without a central, strategic
vision. The Advisory Committee also believes that UNHCR would first have to
set up its information technology strategy in order to be able to sustain the
various other components of Project Delphi. 

44. The Advisory Committee enquired as to the delay utilizing the IMIS
for UNHCR's operations. The Advisory Committee was informed that this was as
a result of the slippage in the implementation of IMIS in New York and the
resultant inability of UNHCR to establish whether IMIS would be appropriate
for UNHCR's needs, especially with regard to budget preparation. Further
hesitation over adopting the IMIS system was as a result of the management
review process (Project Delphi) when it was believed that no decision could
be taken as regards IMIS until such time as a full understanding of the
strategic direction of UNHCR had been established. However, the Advisory
Committee was informed some of the problems having been resolved and its
concerns allayed, UNHCR was now in a better position to participate in the
further development, modification and enhancement of IMIS. The Advisory
Committee trusts that in pursuing its information technology strategy,
including the utilization of VSATs etc. the UNHCR will adopt an approach in
cooperation with the United Nations and its programmes and operations as
recommended by the Advisory Committee in its reports in 1994 and 1995. 
(A/AC.96/834 and A/AC.96/854). 




